
 

 

 

Agenda for Cabinet 
Wednesday, 7th January, 2026, 6.00 pm 
 

Members of Cabinet 
Councillors: P Arnott (Chair), S Hawkins, P Hayward, 

N Hookway, S Jackson, G Jung, D Ledger, J Loudoun (Vice-
Chair), T Olive and R Jefferies  

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer; 

01395 517543 email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Friday, 19 December 2025 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 
be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel   
 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meetings  (Pages 4 - 18) 

 Minutes from Cabinet held on 26 November 2025 and 3 December 2025. 

 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 
There is one late report listed at item 13 - Devolution and Local Government 
Reorganisation. 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There is one item which officers recommend should be dealt with 

in this way. 
 

7 Minutes of Housing Review Board held on 13 November 2025  (Pages 19 - 24) 

8 Minutes of Recycling and Waste Partnership Board held on 12 November 2025  
(Pages 25 - 28) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


9 Minutes of Poverty Working Panel held on 24 November 2025  (Pages 29 - 30) 

10 Minutes of Arts and Culture Forum held on 26 November 2025  (Pages 31 - 63) 

Key Matters for Decision 

 
11 Council Tax Base 2026/2027  (Pages 64 - 68) 

Matters for Decision 
 

12 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026/27  (Pages 69 - 127) 

13 Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation  (Pages 128 - 138) 

14 Forward Plan  (Pages 139 - 149) 

15 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public   

 The Vice-Chair to move the following: 

 
that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
(including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the 

description set out in the agenda is likely to be disclosed and on balance the 
public interest is in discussing these items in private session (Part B). 

 

Part B Matters for Decision 
 
16 Minutes of Housing Review Board held on 13 November 2025  (Pages 150 - 159) 

 Part B recommendation to Cabinet: 

 
Minute. 84 

Sheltered Housing Support Services 
 
 

 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you
[...]
ssets and Economy 
N Hookway Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 
S Jackson Portfolio Holder Communications and Democracy 

G Jung Portfolio Holder Environment - Operations 
D Ledger Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes & Communities 

J Loudoun Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder Corporate, Council & 
External Engagement 

page 5



Cabinet 26 November 2025 
 

T Olive Portfolio Holder Place, Infrastructure & Strategic Planning 
 

Cabinet apologies: 
P Arnott Leader of the Council 
S Hawkins Portfolio Holder Finance 

R Jefferies Portfolio Holder Environment - Nature & Climate 
 

Also present (for some or all the meeting) 
Councillor Aurora Bailey 
Councillor Brian Bailey 

Councillor Ian Barlow 
Councillor Bethany Collins 

Councillor Roy Collins 
Councillor Tim Dumper 
Councillor Peter Faithfull 

Councillor Steve Gazzard 
Councillor Mike Goodman 

Councillor Marcus Hartnell 
Councillor Ben Ingham 
Councillor Fabian King 

Councillor Marianne Rixson 
Councillor Eleanor Rylance 

 
Also present: 
Officers: 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
Catrin Stark, Director of Housing and Health  

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
Chloe Woodman, Assistant Director - Communications, Digital Services and 

Engagement 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 
 

page 6



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 3 December 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 9.18 pm 
107    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meetings of Cabinet held on 29 October 2025 were agreed. 

 
108    Declarations of interest  

 
109    Public speaking  

 
Sandra Ward spoke on the item Public Spaces Protection Orders Approval Review. She 

stated she lived in Kilmington and that treating people fairly
[...]
een paid by the landowner.  
 

124    Wellbeing Cranbrook  

 
The report stated that the Cranbrook Placemaking Group had considered two reports on 

how best to reinvigorate the Wellbeing Cranbrook programme. This report followed up on 
the recommendations from the Group to Cabinet regarding the funding and hosting of 

key roles. The potential to develop a civic collaboration agreement was also put forward 
to develop a framework to support the social development of Cranbrook over the longer 
term.  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet;  

1. Supports re-establishing the Wellbeing Cranbrook programme.  
 

2. Supports the creation of the Community Wellbeing & Activity Organiser and Community 
Connector roles and for these to be hosted by Cranbrook Town Council and funded 
through a combination of utilising the earmarked reserve and the balance of the Move 
More Cranbrook budget. 

 

page 16



Cabinet 3 December 2025 
 

3. Supports exploring the development of a civic agreement with key partners to provide a 
framework to support ongoing community development  
 

REASON: 

To help to reactivate the Wellbeing Cranbrook programme to ensure that the benefits of 
being within the Sport England Place Partnership programme were realised including the 

promotion of physical activity. To ensure that strong social foundations were established 
for the Cranbrook new community alongside its ongoing physical development.  
 

125    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  

 
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 

the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 
page 7 Cabinet 29 October 2025 out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on 
balance the public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B). 

 
126    Bridge and Structure Inspections 2025  

 
The amended recommendation was agreed. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Present: 

Portfolio Holders 
 
P Arnott Leader of the Council 

S Hawkins Portfolio Holder Finance 
P Hayward Portfolio Holder Assets and Economy 

N Hookway Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 
S Jackson Portfolio Holder Communications and Democracy 
G Jung Portfolio Holder Environment - Operations 

D Ledger Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes & Communities 
J Loudoun Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder Corporate, Council & 

External Engagement 
T Olive Portfolio Holder Place, Infrastructure & Strategic Planning 
 

Cabinet apologies: 
R Jefferies Portfolio Holder Environment - Nature & Climate 

 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 
Councillor Aurora Bailey 

Councillor Brian Bailey 
Councillor Ian Barlow 

Councillor Kevin Blakey 
Councillor Kim Bloxham 
Councillor Colin Brown 

Councillor Jenny Brown 
Councillor Roy Collins 

Councillor Peter Faithfull 
page 17



Cabinet 3 December 2025 
 

Councillor Paula Fernley 
Councillor Steve Gazzard 

Councillor Sophie Richards 
 
Also present: 

Officers: 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Buxton-Smith, Engineering Projects Manager 
Richard Easthope, Parking Services Manager 

Mike O'Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer 
Paul Osborne, Green Infrastructure Project Officer 

Scott Cumming, Project Civil Engineer 
Thea Billeter, Cranbrook New Community Manager 
Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health  

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Leisure 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Alan Frampton 
Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Services 
Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 

Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

 

page 18



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Housing Review Board held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton, EX14 1EJ on 13 November 2025 

 

Attendance li
[...]
-setting 

process. 
 
Minute 9 Thelma Hulbert Gallery update 

RECOMMENDED by the Arts and Culture Forum: 
that Cabinet note and support a funding bid to the Arts Council to support the Thelma 

Hulbert Gallery to: 

• Enrich the Exhibition Programme by delivering an ambitious engagement 
programme that benefits the wider East Devon community — including local 

schools and our expanding Youth Network. 

• Develop the Youth Network into a region-wide platform that extends beyond the 

gallery, engaging young people who may not otherwise have access to creative 
opportunities — such as those with school-related anxiety and young people 

leaving care. 

• Reframe opportunities for young people by introducing live projects and 
creative briefs designed to build skills, confidence, and pathways into the 

creative industries. 

• Expand internship opportunities through partnerships with Exeter College and 

support for care leavers. 

• Continue to focus on the climate emergency by developing Climate 

Conversations into a Climate Symposium – a day to carve out space and time 
to inspire creatives to protect and enhance the natural environment through 
their creative practice, share expertise and network in a participatory, 

supportive and solutions focused event of interactive workshops and talks. 
 

page 31

Agenda Item 10



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Arts and Culture Forum held at Online on 26 

November 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.05 am and ended at 12.30 pm 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2025 were agreed. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

4 & 6. Declarations of interest. 
Councillor Ian Barlow, Affects Non-registerable Interest, He was a Director of Sidmouth 

School of Arts, which had received Arts Council England funding. 
 
4. Decl
[...]
ls workshops, 
community events and gallery workshops. 
 

The Gallery Manager and Curator also outlined to the Forum THG achievements during 
2025: 

• Refurbishment and refresh from January to March 2025. 

• Ashish Ghadiali exhibition – featured three high-profile films focusing on climate and 
racial justice. 

• James Ravilious – An English Eye – this solo exhibition achieved the highest visitor 
attendance in ten years (3,270), with 42% of the visitors new to the gallery.  It was the 
most viewed exhibition online, with 3,200 website visits to the home page (double the 
average). 

• THG Open 2025 – there were over 460 entries for this biennial exhibition, with 104 artists 
selected.  Sales increased by 50%, rising from £4,387.25 in 2023 to £6,582.46 in 2025. 

• CAMP (Contemporary Art Membership Platform) – an exciting and dynamic network of 
artists based in Devon and Cornwall. 

• Present Makers – a record-breaking 90 entries were received and 70 artists selected. 

 
Engagement with the THG had been high with social media success and during the 

summer over 790 people visited THG’s offsite and gallery activities.  THG sold out of the 
five days of Summer Art Week activities for 11- to 17-year-olds. 
 

Oh behalf of the Forum, the Chair thanked the Gallery Manager and Curator for her 
fascinating report and congratulated her on the success of the Gallery and increase in 

figures. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that Cabinet note and support a funding bid to the Arts Council to 

support the Thelma Hulbert Gallery to: 
• Enrich the Exhibition Programme by delivering an ambitious engagement programme that 

benefits the wider East Devon community — including local schools and our expanding 
Youth Network. 

• Develop the Youth Network into a region-wide platform that extends beyond the gallery, 
engaging young people who may not otherwise have access to creative opportunities — 
such as those with school-related anxiety and young people leaving care. 

• Reframe opportunities for young people by introducing live projects and creative briefs 
designed to build skills, confidence, and pathways into the creative industries. 

• Expand internship opportunities through partnerships with Exeter College and support for 
care leavers. 

• Continue to focus on the climate emergency by developing Climate Conversations into a 
Climate Symposium – a day to carve out space and time to inspire creatives to protect 

page 38



Arts and Culture Forum 26 November 2025 
 

and enhance the natural environment through their creative practice, share expertise and 
network in a participatory, supportive and solutions focused event of interactive 
workshops and talks. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

EDDC Councillors present: 

O Davey 
P Fernley 
N Hookway 

V Johns 
I Barlow 

S Gazzard 
P Faithfull 
S Jackson  

 
Town Representatives 

S Gazzard, Exmouth Town Council 
I Barlow, Sidmouth Town Council 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Graham Whitlock, Theatre and Arts Centre Manager (Manor Pavilion Theatre) 

Gemma Girvan, Gallery Manager and Curator 
Mark Barrow, Interim Director Place 
Caitlin Davey, Events Officer 

Sarah Elghady, Cultural Producer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Geri Panteva, Senior Economic Development Officer 
Chloe Woodman, Assistant Director - Communications, Digital Services and 
Engagement 

Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present 
Cllr R Collins 
Jo Cairns, Museums Development South West 

Claire Horrocks, Screen Devon 
Mair George, Villages in Action 

Wendy Van Der Plank, Villages in Action 
Simon Jutton, Arts Council England 
 

Apologies: 
C Buchan, Cranbrook Town Council 
M Hall 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 39



Report to: Arts and Culture Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 26/11/2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Cultural Strategy Progress and Budget Request 

Report summary: 

The report provides a summary of 
[...]
art A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Thelma Hulbert Gallery (THG) Update 

Report summary: 

This report gives a summary of THG activity for 2025.   

Our theme for 2025; Community and Place  

The aim was to strengthen our ties with both our local and artistic communities through the 
following initiatives:  

• Encouraging Emerging Artists: Providing opportunities and support for new talent.  

• Collaborating with Local Artists and Photographers: Showcasing the unique perspectives of 
our community's creative voices.  

• Bringing Renowned Artists to a Rural Setting: Creating a platform for our local audience to 
engage with established artists.  

• Continuing our climate-focused Exhibitions: Highlighting the interconnectedness of climate 

and racial justice through impactful programming.  

• Embedding Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) and accessibility into our programming 

and delivery.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Arts & Culture Forum note and support a funding bid to the Arts Council to support 
Thelma Hulbert Gallery to  

• Enrich our Exhibition Programme by delivering an ambitious engagement programme that 

benefits the wider East Devon community — including local schools and our expanding 
Youth Network.  

• Develop our Youth Network into a region-wide platform that extends beyond the gallery, 
engaging young people who may not otherwise have access to creative opportunities — 
such as those with school-related anxiety and young people leaving care.  

• Reframe opportunities for young people by introducing live projects and creative briefs 
designed to build skills, confidence, and pathways into the creative industries.  

• Expand internship opportunities through partnerships with Exeter College and support for 
care leavers.  

page 59



• Continue our focus on the climate emergency by developing our Climate Conversations into 
a Climate Symposium – a day to carve out space and time to inspire creatives to protect 

and enhance the natural environment through their creative practice, share expertise and 
network in a participatory, supportive and solutions focused event of interactive workshops 

and talks.    

Reason for recommendation: 

The current Arts Council England project grant funding of 29K which we received in September 
2024 to support our delivery for 18 months is coming to an end in March 2026.  

We are requesting just under 30K from the Arts Council to ensure the continuation and growth of 

the Youth Network and engagement programme that enriches our exhibition and wider 
programme. This support will also enable the gallery to maintain its vital focus on key priorities 

including   

• Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI)  

• Addressing the Climate Emergency  

• Supporting emerging artists  

• Bringing renowned artists to our rural community.   

Continuing funding investment will help us sustain and strengthen our reputation for ‘punching 
above our weight’ as a rural gallery.  

 

Officer: Gemma Girvan, Gallery Manager and Curator, tel 01404 45006, 
gemma.girvan@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ A supported and engaged community  

☒ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☐ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☐ Financially secure and improving quality of services 

 
 

page 60

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/counci
[...]

We have an exciting programme of exhibitions planned for next year. Please visit the website to 

find out more.  

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. (JS/131125)  

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications requiring comment (ALW/02553/131125)  

page 63



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 7 January 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

2026/2027 Council Tax Base 

Report summary: 

This report sets out the tax base for 2026/2027 and includes the breakdown for each parish, 
expressed in terms of Band D equivalent properties on which the council tax will be based. This is 

an important component in the Council’s budget setting process for 2026/2027. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1.That Cabinet agree the approval of the tax base for 2026/2027 at 65,733.46 Band D equivalent 
properties. 

2. That Cabinet agrees the amount for each parish as detailed under section 3 of this report. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The calculation of the tax base is prescribed in regulations and is a legal requirement. The council 

tax base is defined as the number of Band D equivalent properties in a local authority’s area. The 
tax base is necessary to calculate council tax for a given area.  

 

Officer: Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director for Revenues, Benefits & Customer Services 
ljarrett@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 517450 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☒ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

 

page 64

Agenda Item 11

ma
[...]
and) Regulations 2012. (002545/11/12/25/ALW).  

page 68



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 7 January 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026/27 

Report summary: 

This report presents the draft revenue and capital budgets for 2026/27 for initial approval by the 
Cabinet before consideration by a joint meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the 

Housing Review Board. 

Recommendations from these meetings will be presented back to Cabinet on 4th February 2026 
when members will finalise budget proposals to recommend to Council. 

This report was compiled before the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement; however, 
the Provisional Settlement was announced just prior to this report publication so it can be 

confirmed that the assumptions made on Government Funding and other areas of the Settlement 
are in line with this report with only very minor adjusts which have been updated. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the draft revenue and capital estimates including the associated fees and charges 

schedule are initially approved before forwarding to a joint meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and Housing Review Board for consideration.  Cabinet will then 

consider recommendations from these Committees before making their final 
recommendation to Council on 4th February. 

Reason for recommendation: 

There is a requirement to set a balanced budget and a Council Tax for 2026/27 

 

Officer: Simon Davey – Director of Finance S151sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk                                    
John Symes – Finance Manager DS151jsymes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Communications an
[...]

 

Date of Meeting 7th January 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation Update 

Report summary: 

This report follows the submission of the full proposal for the 4-5-1 model of local government 
reorganisation in Devon to the Secretary of State in November 2025.  An update is provided on 

the other proposals that were submitted alongside this model.  The report then goes on to 
consider the next stages in terms of the consultation and decision-making process and the 
transition to implementation planning.  Finally, the report provides an update in relation to 

devolution proposals and the strategic importance of moving to a Mayoral model.    

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Cabinet; 

• Notes the next steps in relation to proposals for local government reorganisation and the 

potential establishment of a mayoral strategic authority 

• Further to the letter of 25 July 2025 signed by this and the other ten Devon councils jointly 
expressing an interest in future Devon devolution opportunities, agrees to liaise with the 

other Devon Districts, the County Council and Plymouth City and Torbay Councils with the 
intention of reinvigorating the Team Devon parntership 

• Receives further reports as the proposals evolve and key stages are reached  

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that Cabinet is fully informed of the progression of proposals relating to both local 
government reorganisation and devolution.  

 

Officer: Andy Wood, Director of Place, andy.wood@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

page 128


Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 7 January 2026 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.01 pm and ended at 7.15 pm 
 

127    Minutes of the previous meetings  

 

The minutes of the previous meetings from Cabinet held on 26 November 2025 and 3 
December 2025 were agreed. 

 
128    Declarations of interest  

 
Min 138. Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation. 
Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, has been given a 

dispensation as a Devon County Councillor. 
 

Min 138. Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation. 
Councillor Paul Arnott, Affects Non-registerable Interest, has been given a dispensation 
as a Devon County Councillor involved in LGR. 

 
Min 138. Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation. 

Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, has been given a 
dispensation as a Devon County Councillor. 
 

Min 138. Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation. 
Councillor Richard Jefferies, Affects Non-registerable Interest, has been given a 

dispensation as a Devon County Councillor. 
 

129    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

 
130    Matters of urgency  

 
131    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
 
There was one item dealt with in this way recorded at Minute 141. 

 
132    Minutes of Housing Review Board held on 13 November 2025  

 
The minutes were discussed confidentially in Part B of the meeting, they are recorded at 

Minute 141. 
 

133    Minutes of Recycling and Waste Partnership Board held on 12 

November 2025  

 

Members noted the minutes of the Recycling and Waste Partnership Board held on 12 
November 2025. 

 



Cabinet 7 January 2026 
 

134    Minutes of Poverty Working Panel held on 24 November 2025  

 

Members noted the Minutes of the Poverty Working Panel held on 24 November 2025. 
 

135    Minutes of Arts and Culture Forum held on 26 November 2025  

 

Members noted the Minutes and recommendations of the Arts and Culture Forum held 
on 26 November 2025. 
 

Minute 8 East Devon Cultural Strategy progress and budget request (this was 
discussed under Minute 137 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026/27)  

 
that Cabinet approve the request of an internal budget of £37,500 to continue the 
successful delivery of the Cultural Strategy in 2026/27 as part of the budget-setting 

process. 
 

Minute 9 Thelma Hulbert Gallery update 
that Cabinet note and support a funding bid to the Arts Council to support the Thelma  
Hulbert Gallery to: 

• Enrich the Exhibition Programme by delivering an ambitious engagement 
programme that benefits the wider East Devon community — including local 
schools and our expanding Youth Network. 

• Develop the Youth Network into a region-wide platform that extends beyond the 
gallery, engaging young people who may not otherwise have access to creative 
opportunities — such as those with school-related anxiety and young people 
leaving care. 

• Reframe opportunities for young people by introducing live projects and creative 
briefs designed to build skills, confidence, and pathways into the creative 
industries. 

• Expand internship opportunities through partnerships with Exeter College and 
support for care leavers. 

• Continue to focus on the climate emergency by developing Climate Conversations 
into a Climate Symposium – a day to carve out space and time to inspire creatives 
to protect and enhance the natural environment through their creative practice, 
share expertise and network in a participatory, supportive and solutions focused 
event of interactive workshops and talks. 

 

136    Council Tax Base 2026/2027  

 

The Assistant Director for Revenues, Benefits & Customer Services presented the report 
which set out the tax base for 2026/2027 and included the breakdown for each parish, 

expressed in terms of Band D equivalent properties on which the council tax would be 
based. This was an important component in the Council’s budget setting process for 
2026/2027. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

1. Agreed the approval of the tax base for 2026/2027 at 65,733.46 Band D equivalent 
properties. 

2. Agreed the amount for each parish as detailed under section 3 of the report. 

 
REASON: 

The calculation of the tax base was prescribed in regulations and was a legal 
requirement. The council tax base was defined as the number of Band D equivalent 



Cabinet 7 January 2026 
 

properties in a local authority’s area. The tax base was necessary to calculate council tax 
for a given area.  

 
137    Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2026/27  

 
The Director of Finance and Portfolio Holder Finance presented the draft revenue and 
capital budgets for 2026/27 for initial approval by the Cabinet before consideration by a 

joint meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Housing Review Board. 
Recommendations from these meetings would be presented back to Cabinet on 4 

February 2026 when members would finalise budget proposals to recommend to 
Council. 
 

Members noted Minute 8, and the recommendation of the Arts and Culture Forum held 
on 26 November 2025. 

 
Minute 8 East Devon Cultural Strategy progress and budget request  
that Cabinet approve the request of an internal budget of £37,500 to continue the 

successful delivery of the Cultural Strategy in 2026/27 as part of the budget-setting 
process. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
That the draft revenue and capital estimates including the associated fees and charges 

schedule are initially approved before forwarding to a joint meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and Housing Review Board for consideration. Cabinet would then 

consider recommendations from these Committees before making their final 
recommendation to Council on the 4 February 2026. 
 

REASON: 
There was a requirement to set a balanced budget and a Council Tax for 2026/27. 

 
138    Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation  

 

The Director of Place updated members following the submission of the full proposal for 
the 4-5-1 model of local government reorganisation in Devon to the Secretary of State in 

November 2025. This included a summary of the other proposals that were submitted 
alongside this model. He went on to consider the next stages in terms of the consultation 
and decision-making process and the transition to implementation planning. Finally, the 

update provided in relation to devolution proposals and the strategic importance of 
moving to a Mayoral model. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 

• Notes the next steps in relation to proposals for local government reorganisation and the 
potential establishment of a mayoral strategic authority. 

• Further to the letter of 25 July 2025 signed by this and the other ten Devon councils jointly 
expressing an interest in future Devon devolution opportunities, agrees to liaise with the 
other Devon Districts, the County Council and Plymouth City and Torbay Councils with 
the intention of reinvigorating the Team Devon partnership. 

• Receives further reports as the proposals evolve and key stages are reached. 

 

REASON: 
To ensure that Cabinet was fully informed of the progression of proposals relating to both 

local government reorganisation and devolution. 
 



Cabinet 7 January 2026 
 

139    Forward Plan  

 

Members noted the contents of the forward plan for key decisions for the period 1st 
January 2026 to 30th April 2026. 

 
140    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  

 
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 

the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 
page 7 Cabinet 29 October 2025 out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on 
balance the public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B). 

 
141    Minutes of Housing Review Board held on 13 November 2025  

 
Cllr Aurora Bailey and Cllr Brian Bailey left the meeting before the start of this item. 

 
Members noted the Minutes and recommendations of the Housing Review Board held on 
13 November 2025. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Present: 
Portfolio Holders 
 

P Arnott Leader of the Council 
S Hawkins Portfolio Holder Finance 

P Hayward Portfolio Holder Assets and Economy 
N Hookway Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 
S Jackson Portfolio Holder Communications and Democracy 

G Jung Portfolio Holder Environment - Operations 
D Ledger Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes & Communities 

J Loudoun Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder Corporate, Council & 
External Engagement 

T Olive Portfolio Holder Place, Infrastructure & Strategic Planning 

R Jefferies Portfolio Holder Environment - Nature & Climate 
 

 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 
Councillor Aurora Bailey 

Councillor Brian Bailey 
Councillor Christopher Burhop 

Councillor Roy Collins 
Councillor Peter Faithfull 
Councillor Mike Goodman 

 
Also present: 

Officers: 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 



Cabinet 7 January 2026 
 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 

Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Access, Fraud 
& Compliance 
Andrew King, Assistant Director for Housing (Regulated Services) 

Tom Winters, Interim Economic Development Manager 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 
 


